

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/24/2020 4:22 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 54413-0-II

SERPANOK CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

POINT RUSTON, LLC; POINT RUSTON PHASE II, LLC; CENTURY
CONDOMINIUMS, LLC; and MICHAEL COHEN,

Appellants.

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
POINT RUSTON, LLC; POINT RUSTON PHASE II, LLC;
CENTURY CONDOMINIUMS, LLC AND MICHAEL COHEN**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Andrew R. Escobar, WSBA No. 42793
David I. Freeburg, WSBA No. 48935
Lianna Bash, WSBA No. 52598
Chelsea Mutual, *admitted pro hac vice*
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801
E-mail: andrew.escobar@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: david.freeburg@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: lianna.bash@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: chelsea.mutual@us.dlapiper.com

LAW OFFICES OF JACK B. KRONA
Jack B. Krona, WSBA No. 42484
6509 46th Street N.W.
Gig Harbor, Washington 98335
Tel: 253.341.9331
Fax: 253.752.7083
E-mail: j_krona@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Point Ruston, LLC, Point Ruston Phase II, LLC, Century Condominiums, LLC, and
Michael Cohen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 A. Background Facts Necessary to Understand the Dispute.....7

 1. The Point Ruston Parties are improving Ruston and Tacoma by developing the Point Ruston project.....7

 2. Larry Hutchinson was the Point Ruston project’s Construction Manager and a fiduciary.8

 3. Serpanok was a key concrete subcontractor on the Point Ruston project.....9

 B. The Litigation10

 1. Despite Serpanok’s illegal conduct, Serpanok sued the Point Ruston Parties for breach of contract.10

 2. The Point Ruston Parties proved Serpanok paid Hutchinson bribes and kickbacks.12

 3. Serpanok’s owner destroyed, altered, and manufactured evidence to hide his misconduct, and then lied about all of it, under oath, during the Hearing.14

 4. The Award violated Washington public policy by awarding Serpanok several millions of dollars in profit based on construction subcontracts that arose out of an illegal kickback scheme.....16

 C. The Superior Court confirmed and refused to vacate the Award, despite legal errors on its face.18

V. ARGUMENT19

A. Standard of Review	19
B. Grounds to Vacate an Arbitration Award.....	20
C. The judgment should be reversed and the Award vacated because the Arbitrator exceeded his authority when he applied the wrong legal standards and awarded relief that violates Washington public policy.	21
1. The Award applied the wrong standard to the Point Ruston Parties’ illegality affirmative defense, thus committing a legal error on its face.....	21
i. The Award found Serpanok engaged in illegal conduct but failed to address whether the subcontracts grew immediately out of that conduct.	23
ii. The “grow out of” standard is distinct from—and broader than—proximate cause.....	26
iii. The Award erred by ruling that the Point Ruston Parties had waived their illegality defense.	32
2. The Award’s ruling that the Point Ruston Parties were required—but failed—to prove damages resulting from Serpanok’s kickbacks is a legal error on its face.....	34
3. A public policy tort is a viable Washington claim.	38
4. The Arbitrator exceeded his authority when he issued an Award that violates clearly established Washington public policy.	41
D. The Superior Court should have entered judgment for Cohen.....	45
1. The Superior Court committed reversible error when it confirmed and refused to vacate the Award denying Cohen his contractual attorneys’ fees.....	45

2. The Superior Court committed reversible error by applying sanctions awarded jointly to Cohen as an offset against amounts awarded against another party.47

VI. CONCLUSION.....49

VII. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982)	47
<i>Amtruck Factors, Inc. v. Int’l Forest Prod.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 8, 795 P.2d 742 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankston v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 932, 938, 301 P.3d 495 (2013)	21
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015)	39
<i>Black v. MTV Networks, Inc.</i> , 576 N.Y.S.2d 846, 848 (1991)	38
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 237, 236 P.3d 182 (2010)	20, 40
<i>Cacchiotti Props, LLC v. Phillips</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1001 (2017)	37
<i>Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 482 F.3d 560, 565 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Cornale v. Steward Stamping Corp.</i> , 129 N.Y.S.2d 808, 814 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1954)	28
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 232, 242, P.3d 1 (2010)	46
<i>Dorsett Carpet Mills v. Whitt Title & Marble Distrib. Co.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1987)	35
<i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 701, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)	19

<i>Excel Handbag Co. v. Edison Bros. Stores</i> , 630 F.2d 379, 386 (5th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008)	27
<i>Federated Servs. Ins. Co. v. Estate of Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 124, 4 P.3d 844 (2000)	20
<i>GMB Enterprises, Inc. v. B-3 Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 678, 695 P.2d 145 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golberg v. Sanglier</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 879, 639 P.2d 1347 (1982)	21, 24, 25, 27
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 235 F.3d 608, 615 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Kennewick Educ. Ass’n v. Kennewick Sch. Dist. No. 17</i> , 35 Wn. App. 280, 281–82, 666 P.2d 928 (1983)	20
<i>Kessler v. Jefferson Storage Corp.</i> , 125 F.2d 108, 110 (6th Cir. 1941)	33
<i>Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.</i> , 160 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942)	36
<i>Kitsap Cty. Deputy Sheriff’s Guild v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 428, 434, 219 P.3d 675 (2009)	19, 42, 45
<i>Maryland Casualty Company v. City of Tacoma</i> , 199 Wash. 72, 94 P.2d 749 (1939)	25
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Morgan</i> , 440 So.2d 1292, 1293–96 (Fl. App. Ct. 1983)	28, 36
<i>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 497, 946 P.2d 388 (1997)	48
<i>Reed v. Johnson</i> , 27 Wn. 42, 67 P. 381 (1901)	24, 25, 26, 33

<i>Reed v. Reeves</i> , 160 Wn. 282, 286, 294 P. 995 (1931).....	37
<i>Reichlin v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 184 Wn. 304, 313, 51 P.2d 380 (1935).....	48
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	23
<i>Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 902, 910 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Sherwood & Roberts-Yakima, Inc. v. Leach</i> , 67 Wn.2d 630, 639, 409 P.2d 160 (1965).....	33
<i>Sinnar v. Le Roy</i> , 44 Wn.2d 728, 270 P.2d 800 (1954).....	33
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 58 Wn. App. 610 (1990)	25
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 58 Wn. App. 610, 794 P.2d 1286 (1990).....	24
<i>Tolson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 495, 498–99, 32 P.3d 289 (2001)	20, 25, 46
<i>Ur-Rahman v. Changchun Dev., Ltd.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 569, 576, 928 P.2d 1149 (1997)	49
<i>Waring v. Lobdell</i> , 63 Wn.2d 532, 533, 387 P.2d 979 (1964).....	21
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1514.....	39
RCW 4.84.330	49
RCW 6.21.080	19
RCW 6.23.0101	19

RCW 7.04A.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9A.68.060.....	1, 11, 22, 25
RCW 30.12.080	26, 27
RCW 60.04.181	49
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	34
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 281	26
RAP 18.1.....	49
